#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

)

MELVIN NELSON, JR. Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.



#### BRIEF OF APPELLEE

JIM SMITH ATTORNEY GENERAL

GARY O. WELCH Assistant Attorney General Park Trammell Building 1313 Tampa Street, Suite 804 Tampa, Florida 33602 (813) 272-2670

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF CITATIONS	
STATEMENT OF CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	
ISSUE I - WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ADMITTING TAPE #1 INTO EVIDENCE?	15
ISSUE II - THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED THE STATEMENTS OF ROBERT ECHOLS SUBSEQUENT TO THE FIRST TAPE AS A DECLARATION OF A CO-CONSPIRATOR.	22
ISSUE III - WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ALLOWING THE JURY TO USE TRANSCRIPTS AS AN AID DURING THE PLAYING OF THE TAPED CONVERSATIONS?	29
ISSUE IV - THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR MISTRIAL.	33
ISSUE V - WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY IMPOSING A DEATH SENTENCE AFTER THE JURY RECOMMENDED LIFE.	35
FOOTNOTES	40
CONCLUSION	46
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	46

-i-

### TABLE OF CITATIONS

	PAGE
<u>Brinson v. State,</u> 382 So.2d 322 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979)	17
<u>Bruton v. United States,</u> 391 U.S. 123, 20 L.Ed.2d 476, 88 S.Ct. 1620 (1968)	15, 16 20
<u>Castor v. State,</u> 365 So.2d 701 (Fla. 1978)	24, 32 38
<u>Cook v. State,</u> 353 So.2d 911 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977)	20
<u>Dutton v. Evans,</u> 400 U.S. 74, 27 L.Ed.2d 213, 91 S.Ct. 210 (1970)	26
Enmund v. Florida, 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	36, 37
<u>Estelle v. Smith</u> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981)	38
Fountain v. United States, 384 F.2d 624 at 632 (5th Cir. 1967)	31
<u>Grimes v. State,</u> 244 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1971)	30
<u>Hall v. State</u> , 381 So.2d 683 (1980)	15, 16
Hasam Realty Corporation v. City of Hallandale, 393 So.2d 561 at 562 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	32
Krulewitch v. United States, 336 U.S. 440, 93 L.Ed. 790, 69 S.Ct. 716	25
<u>Lynch v. State,</u> 293 So.2d 44 (Fla. 1974)	25
<u>Maugeri v. State,</u> 460 So.2d 975 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1984)	18, 19 20
<u>Menendez v. State,</u> 368 So.2d 1278 at 1280 n.9 (Fla. 1979)	29
<u>Mims v. State,</u> 367 So.2d 706 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	20



### TABLE OF CITATIONS CONTINUED

	PAGE
<u>Morales v. State,</u> 460 So.2d 410 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	22, 23 25
<u>Ohio v. Roberts,</u> 448 U.S. 56, 65 L.Ed.2d 597, 100 S.Ct. 2531 (1980)	16, 17 19, 20
<u>Oliver v. State,</u> 442 So.2d 317 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	28
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 458 So.2d 750 (Fla. 1984)	38, 39
<u>People v. Leuch,</u> 124 Cal. Rptr. 752 (Cal. 1975)	26, 27
<u>Pressley v. State,</u> 395 So.2d 1175 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)	25
<u>Stanley v. State,</u> 451 So.2d 897 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)	30
<u>State v. Jones,</u> 204 So.2d 515 at 517 (Fla. 1967)	33
<u>State v. William,</u> 554 P.2d (Ariz. 1976)	20
<u>Stromberg v. California,</u> 283 U.S. 359 (1931)	35
<u>Sullivan v. State,</u> 303 So.2d 632 (Fla. 1974)	34
<u>Tedder v. State,</u> 322 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	38
<u>United States v. Hall,</u> 342 F.2d 849 (4th Cir. 1965)	32
United States v. Ivcovetti, 466 F.2d 1147 (5th Cir. 1972)	26
<u>United States v. James,</u> 590 F.2d, 575 (5th Cir. 1979)	25
<u>United States v. Katsougrakis,</u> 715 F.2d 769 (2nd Cir. 1983)	18, 19 20

-iii-

## TABLE OF CITATIONS CONTINUED

	PAGE
<u>United States v. Reynolds,</u> 511 F.2d 603 at 607 (5th Cir. 1975)	26
<u>United States v. Rivera Diaz,</u> 538 F.2d 461 (1st Cir. 1976)	26
<u>Wainwright v. Sykes,</u> 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	38
<u>White v. State,</u> 377 So.2d 1149 at 1150 (Fla. 1980)	34

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla. Stat.	§90.804(2)(c) (1983)	15, 18 20, 21
Fla. Stat.	§90.803(18)(e)	26
